## SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTIONS FOR THE SCIENTIFIC COUNCIL OF THE DISCIPLINE OF ARCHAEOLOGY in the 2021-2024 term in the group of academic teachers with the title of professor or the degree of habilitated doctor

Due to the expiry of the mandates of dr hab. Mahmoud El-Tayeba i dr hab. Grzegorz Majcherek (Resolution No. 82 of the University Electoral Commission), supplementary elections for the Scientific Council of the Discipline of Archaeology will be held. These elections are organised by the Faculty of Archaeology Electoral Commission (WKW WA), in accordance with Resolution No. 58 of the University Electoral Commission of December 8, 2020.

WKW WA informs that in the group of academic teachers with the title of professor

**or the degree of habilitated doctor** there are 2 mandates to be filled. The elections will take place on May 8-11, 2023.

**Election meetings will be held remotely using the "Ankieter" system.** At the beginning of each election round, each voter will receive an "Ankieter" link by e-mail.

Remote voting process:

1) Election of the Ballot Counting Committee, consisting of at least 3 members.

Candidates for the Ballot Counting Committee should be submitted by e-mail to the chairman of the WKW WA, dr hab. Sławomir Rzepka (<u>s.rzepka@uw.edu.pl</u>) until May 8, 2023, at 14:00. Members of the Ballot Counting Committee **may not** be candidates for the Discipline Council. The committee will deliberate remotely, using the Google Meet communicator. Election of the Ballot Counting Committee via the "Ankieter" system on **May 9, 2023 at 00:01-**

12:00. No quorum required.

## 2) Election of the Members of the Scientific Council of the Discipline

Candidates should be submitted by e-mail to the chaiman of the WKW WA, dr hab. Sławomir Rzepka (s.rzepka@uw.edu.pl). The list of candidates will be closed on May 8, 2023 at 14:00. Candidates are required to submit consents to stand as candidates and declarations that they meet the conditions of the right to be elected (pursuant to § 51 of the Statute of the University of Warsaw). Scans/photos of the consents and the declarations should be sent till May 9, 2023, at 12:00 (also to s.rzepka@uw.edu.pl). Failure to provide these documents on time will result in removal from the list of candidates. Please leave the originals of consents and declarations at the secretary's office (or send them to the address) of the Faculty of Archaeology of the University of Warsaw.

## Voting via the "Ankieter" system

- first round on May 9, 2023, at 13:00-20:00;
- possible second round on May 10, 2023, at 00:01-12:00;
- possible third round on May 10, 2023, at 13:00-20:00;
- possible fourth round on May 11, 2023, at 00:01-12:00;
- possible fifth round on May 11, 2023, at 13:00-20:00.

## A quorum is required.

Announcement of results by e-mail after each round.

On behalf of the Faculty of Archaeology Electoral Commission (WKW WA)

Staw Mice

dr hab. Sławomir Rzepka Chairman of the WKW WA